



C3 Mainline Inspections will be conducting sewer smoke testing in the Kelvin Grove Neighbourhood between August 23<sup>rd</sup> and August 25<sup>th</sup>. This testing will help Public Works locate breaks, detect sewer defects, and find stormwater cross connections to the sanitary sewer system.

The simulated “smoke” is a non-toxic and non-hazardous vapour specifically manufactured for this purpose. It leaves no residue or stains and has no effect on plants or animals. If your household sewer system is functioning normally, the smoke should not enter your home. If it does, it will have a distinct, but not unpleasant, odour and should only last a few minutes with proper ventilation. For more details on this and the entire process and to prepare your plumbing system prior to the testing, please read the [Sewer Smoke Testing FAQ](#).

**If you see “smoke” in and around the Kelvin Grove neighbourhood on the testing dates, please do not be alarmed. The Lions Bay Fire Rescue Department has been notified of this work to help prevent false alarms.**

Residents impacted will receive a hand-delivered notice 24-48 hours prior to the work.

**IMPORTANT**

As described, the simulated “smoke” is a vapour product specifically designed for this testing and is non-toxic. However, those residents with respiratory problems may find the vapour irritating. We ask that residents with respiratory problems contact Public Works at [works@lionsbay.ca](mailto:works@lionsbay.ca) so we can assist you during this testing.